

No. 10-1062

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHANTELL SACKETT AND MICHAEL SACKETT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY AND LISA PEREZ JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF GENERAL ELECTRIC CO.  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS H. HILL  
GENERAL ELECTRIC CO.  
3135 Easton Turnpike  
Fairfield, CT 06828  
(203) 373-2492

JONATHAN MASSEY  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
1325 G St. NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 652-4511

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID B. SCHWARTZ  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
kathleensullivan@  
quinnemanuel.com

DONALD W. FOWLER  
ERIC G. LASKER  
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP  
1350 I Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 898-5800

*Counsel for Amicus*

September 30, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Unilateral Order Scheme In The Clean Water Act, Clean Air Act, And CERCLA.....	2
B. EPA’s Exercise Of Its Unilateral Order Authority In Practice.....	5
C. The Unilateral Order Authority’s Outlier Status Among U.S. Regulatory Schemes...	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES A HEAR- ING PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF A UNILATERAL ADMINIS- TRATIVE ORDER .....	13
A. The Opportunity To Defy An Order Does Not Provide Due Process Be- cause It Still Entails A Deprivation Of Property .....	15
B. The Coercive Nature Of Such Schemes Violates Due Process Under <i>Ex parte</i> <i>Young</i> .....	18
C. Judicial Discretion Over Damages Does Not Eliminate The Due Process Violation.....	23
D. At Minimum, Due Process Demands Prompt Judicial Review Of An ACO Or UAO .....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. UNILATERAL ORDERS' DEPARTURE FROM DUE PROCESS INFLECTS SIGNIFICANT ECONOMIC COSTS ON THE NATION WITHOUT ADEQUATE POLITICAL ACCOUNTABILITY.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	23
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Servs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1870 (2009) .....	13, 28
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974) .....	14
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, &amp; St. Paul Ry. Co.</i> <i>v. Polt</i> , 232 U.S. 165 (1914) .....	20
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Kennedy</i> , 232 U.S. 626 (1914) .....	21
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Ry. Co. v. Nye-Schneider-</i> <i>Fowler Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 35 (1922) .....	23
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	13
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	12, 17, 27, 28
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	22
<i>Downum v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 734 (1963) .....	24
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	14, 18
<i>Frost &amp; Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926) .....	22
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	14, 28
<i>General Electric Co. v. Johnson</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-2855, 2006 WL 2616187 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2006) .....	4
<i>General Electric Co. v. Jackson</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960) .....	25
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	24
<i>Legal Serv. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	22
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	18
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 217 U.S. 196 (1910) .....	20, 21
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Tucker</i> , 230 U.S. 340 (1913) .....	21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	22
<i>N. Georgia Finishing v. Di-Chem</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975) .....	28
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	24
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	22
<i>Reardon v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1991) (en banc).....	17
<i>S. Pines Assocs. By Goldmeier v. United States</i> , 912 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	22
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969) .....	28
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	22
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain &amp; S. Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919) .....	21
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain &amp; S. Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Wynne</i> , 224 U.S. 354 (1912) .....	21
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	24
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 15
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	18
<i>United States v. An Article of Device</i> “Theramatic,” 715 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>United States v. B &amp; D Electric, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05CV63, 2007 WL 1395468 (E.D. Mo. May 9, 2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>United States v. Capital Tax Corp.</i> , No. 04-C-4138, 2007 WL 2225900 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2007) .....	25
<i>United States v. General Elec. Co.</i> , No. 06-CV-354-B, 2010 WL 4977478 (D.N.H. Dec. 3, 2010).....	4, 25
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real</i> <i>Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	13, 28
<i>United States v. LeCarreaux</i> , No. 90-1672, 1992 WL 108816 (D.N.J. Feb. 19, 1992).....	25
<i>United States v. Ottati &amp; Goss, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 429 (1st Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>United States v. Tarkowski</i> , 248 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wedzeb Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1328 (S.D. Ind. 1994).....	29
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. EPA</i> , 261 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Wadley S. Ry. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915) .....	19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	12, 15, 18, 19, 23
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	14
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 19.4 .....	3, 4, 15, 16
7 U.S.C. § 12a(9) .....	9
7 U.S.C. § 136d(c).....	8, 9
15 U.S.C.	
§ 2606 .....	9
§ 2061(a).....	10
§ 2061(b).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 334(b) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	4
29 U.S.C.	
§ 662(a).....	10
§ 662(b).....	10
30 U.S.C.	
§ 1271 .....	9
§ 1275(c) .....	9
§ 1276 .....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1319(a)(3) .....	1, 2, 3
§ 1319(b).....	2, 3
§ 1319(d).....	3, 16
§ 1319(g).....	2
§ 1319(g)(4)(B).....	2
§ 1319(g)(8) .....	2
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2114(b)(1) .....	8
§ 2168 .....	8
§ 2239 .....	8
§ 300i .....	9
§ 300j-7(a)(2) .....	9
§ 7413(a).....	2
§ 9604(a).....	3
§ 9606(a).....	2, 3, 7
§ 9606(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 9606(b)(2) .....	7, 14
§ 9607(a).....	3
§ 9607(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 9611(a).....	3
§ 9613 .....	3
§ 9613(g)(2) .....	4
§ 9613(h).....	4
49 U.S.C.	
§ 44709 .....	8
§ 44709(f).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Stephen Breyer, <i>BREAKING THE VICIOUS CYCLE: TOWARD EFFECTIVE RISK REGULATION</i> (1993) .....	26
Brief in Opposition of EPA, <i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Browner</i> , 516 U.S. 1042 (1996), (No. 95-434), 1995 WL 17048207 .....	7
W. Kip Viscusi & James T. Hamilton, <i>Are Risk Regulators Rational? Evidence from Hazardous Waste Cleanup Decisions</i> , 89 <i>Amer. Econ. Rev.</i> 1010 (1999) .....	27
W. Kip Viscusi & James T. Hamilton, <i>CALCULATING RISKS: THE SPATIAL AND POLITICAL DIMENSIONS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE</i> (1999) .....	27
